: . PORT ST. LUCIE CITY COUNCIL COUNCIL (TEM 753
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST PATE 1 /19712

Meeting Date: November 19, 2012

Public Hearing Ordinance Resolution Motion _X

Item: Contract #20120099 CO #1 - Emergency Repairs to Airoso Blvd. between Sagamore Terrace & Twylite
Terrace

Recommended Action: Approval of CO #1 for the final true up for the emergency repairs to Airoso Blvd.
between Sagamore Terrace and Twylite Terrace with Felix Associates of Florida, Inc. in the amount of a net
decrease of ($83,457.95) and a decrease in contract time of ten (10) calendar days. The final Contract amount is
$192,771.65.

Exhibits: Department memo attached [ X] yes [ ] no

Summary Explanation/Background Information: On August 27, 2012, the heavy rains from Tropical Storm
Isaac overwhelmed the drainage facilities on Airoso Blvd. in the area of Sagamore Terrace and Twylite Terrace
creating a washout that resulted in a lane closure. The original unit quantities were derived pre-design to allow
the contractor to commence work as soon as possible due to the emergency nature of the repairs. Adjustments to
the quantities evolved as the final construction plans were completed and actual field conditions were
established. The final true up for the project allows for all adjustments, additions and deletions to be accounted
for and to close out the project. Please see summary memo for additional information.

The Engineering Department has reviewed the change order and finds it to be reasonable and recommends City
Council approval.

Purchase is a replacement. This cost reduction will impact this fiscal year.

Expenditure: ($83.457.95) & a decrease of 10 calendar days

Department requests expenditure from the following:

Fund 401 Stormwater Fund
Cost Center 2500 Disaster Cost Center
Object Code 534000 Contractual Services
Project Y1250 Tropical Storm Isaac
Director of OMB concurs with award: City Manager concurs with award: m@

Department requests -0~ minutes to make a presentation.

Submitted by: James Angstadt for Patricia Roebling Date SubmittedR_E&ZE

Title: __Assistant Public Works Director NOV 14 2012

Page 10f 1 -
agelo City Manager's Office



CHANGE ORDER

{Instructions on reverse side) No.: 1
PROJECT: City of Pori St. Lucie DATE OF ISSUANCE:
OWNER: A City of Port St. Lucie OWNER's Project No.: 20120089

121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984

CONTRACTOR: Felix Associates of Florida, Inc. ENGINEER: . Culpepper & Terpening
8526 SW Kansas Avenue
Stuart,, FL 34997
772-220-2722

CONTRACT FOR: Tropical Storm Isaac Repairs Y1250 - Airoso Boulevard

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.
Purpase of Change Order: Various additions and deletions. Amount Days:

Quantity Under-runs

1" 8P-9.5 Asphalt -$7,222.50
Type F Curb . : -$232.74
New 72" Headwall -$56,057.00
Reset Existing 72" RCP ‘ -$11,841.00
Epoxy Interior Joints 72" RCP -$11,116.00
Rip-Rap bank & Shore -$14,300.00
Fiber Optic Pull Box -$686.00
Pavement Markings -$450.00
Excavate Canal -$23,966.00
' -$125,871.24

Quantity Over-runs
Embankment $8,.873.24
12" Stabi;lized Subgrade - $566.40
10" Coquina Base $1,782.00
2" SP 12.5 Asphait $5,498.44
4" Thick Sidewatk $972.00
Repair Existing Canal Slope $1,880.00
Regrade & Install Sod $11,004.32
$30,576.40

Additional ltems

MOB & Barrier Wall $3,661.45
Restrain 16" Force Main $3,219.44
Remove Debris $5,386.98
Aluminum Weir $1,449.03
Import Fill -$1,890.00

$11,826.90



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Original Contract Price
$ 276,229.60

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

Original Contract Time

40
days or date
Previous Change Orders Net change from previous Change Orders
$ - 0
days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time prior to this Change Order
$ 276,229.60 40
days or date
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
3 {83,457.95) =10
days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
$ 192,771.65 30
- _ days or date
RECOMMENDED: T APPROVED: APPROVED:
By by by
Engineer Owner Contractor



CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

Public Works Department

Aceredited Agency — American Public Works Association

MEMORANDUM
To: Cheryl Shanaberger — Deputy Director of OMB (via electronic submittal)
Thru: Patricia Roebiing, P.E. Public Works Director / City Engin
From: Frank Knott, Project Manager Y.
Date: " November 5, 2012
Re: Airose Boulevard Emergency Repairs Y1250

Construction Contract No. 20120099 — Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.
True-Up & Final Application for Payment

Attached, please find the Change Order to the construction contract with Felix Associates of Florida, Inc. along
with the backup information. We are requesting authorization by the City Council for the City Manager to
execute the Change Order as referenced above and as further deseribed below.

This Change Order is a true-up to the contract includes adjustments to the original quantities with some
additional items required to complete the work. The overall contract value results in a decrease in the amount by

eighty-three thousand four hundred fifty-seven dollars and ninety-five cents ($83,457.93) and a 10 day decrease
to the coniract time.

This final application for payment includes adjustments to the original quantities along with some additional
items required to complete the work. The original unit quantities were derived pre-design to allow the
contractor to commence with the work as soon as possible due to the emergency nature of the repairs.
Adjustments to the quantities referenced above evolved as the final construction plans were completed and
actual field conditions established. The individual contract line items that require adjustment, along with the
reason for the adjustments are provided as follows:

Quaniitv Under-runs:

The project required less quantities for certain pay items to complete the project. The total amount of under-run
cost is (-) $125,871.24 and is iternized as follows:

Pay Item Cost Savings

1” SP-9.5 Asphalt )% 7,222.50
Type F Curb (-)$ 23274
New 72" Headwall {-) $56,057.00
Reset Existing 72” RCP (-)$11,841.00
Epoxy Interior Joints 72” RCP -} $11,116.00
Rip-Rap Bank & Shore (-) $14,300.00
Fiber Optic Pull Box 3% 686.00
Pavement Markings (-}$ 450.00
Excavate Canal to 3’ depth (MHW) (-) $23.966.00

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Boulevard » Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5000 e 772/871-5177 = Fax 772/871-5289
TDD Line e 772/344-4222



Page 2 of 2
November 5, 2012
Airoso Emergency Repairs

Due to the extensive loss of material over the 72 culvert and around the headwall it was originally estimated
that the 727 culvert and headwall would need to be repaired or replaced. As the repair work progressed it
became evident that the existing 72" culvert and headwall could be salvaged therefore not requiring
replacement. Additionally, the extent of the canal work was less than originally anticipated resulting in less
Rip-Rap Bank & Shore as well as canal excavation.

Quantity Overruns:
The project required additional quantities for certain pay items to complete the project. The total amount of
overrun cost is $30.576.40 and is itemized as follows:

Pay Item Additional Cost
Embankment $ 8,873.24
12> Stabilized Subgrade $ 56640
10” Cogquina Base $ 1,782.00
2” SP 12.5 Asphalt $ 5,498.44
4” Thick Sidewalk $ 97200
Repair Existing Canal Slope $ 1,880.00
Regrade and Install Sod $11,004.32

The overruns were a direct result of encountering more area of required repair than initially estimated. It is of

note that the Re-grade and Install Sod overrun related to the restoration of the vacant private property used by
the contractor to stage the work.

Additional Items

The additional pay items provided in the project true-up encompassed the emergency work that Felix was
required to perform in advance of the contract as well as some new items required during construction. The
majority items dealt with the immediate securing of the project site within 24 hours of the event and are noted
as such below. The two new items were the installation of a weir within the existing drainage structure to allow
an additional outfall pipe to be placed into the canal and a deduction in contract price for the use of the dredged
material as replacement fill to offset the need for additional import fill. The total amount of the initial
emergency work is $11,826.90 and item itemized as follows:

Pay Item Additional Cost
MOB & Barrier Wall $3,661.45
Restrain 16™ Force Main $3.219.44
Remove Debris $5,386.98
Aluminum Weir $1.449.03
Import Fill Deduct (-) $1,890.00

The account number associated with this project is 401-2500-534000-Y1250, Tropical Storm Isaac
Repairs. Please schedule this for presentation at the November 19" Special City Council meeting. If
additional documentation is needed or if you have any questions, please let me know.

Attachments
sMropical storm isasc 8-27-12\airoso\memo to omb felix-airoso trueup.doc




CULFEPPER & TERPENING, INC

COMSULTING ENGINEERS | LAND SURVEYCRS

Sender’s Email: smatthes{@ct-eng.com
File: PSL Eng
Job 12253

November 5, 2012
ViA: Hand Delivery

Mr. Frank Knott

Project Manager — Regulatory Division
Public Work Department

City of Port S5t Lucie

121 8W. Port St. Lucie Blvd,

Port St. Lude, FL. 34984

RE: Airoso Boulevard Emergency Repairs Y1250
Construction Contract No. 20120099 — Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.
True-Up & Final Application for Payment.

Dear Mr. Knott:

The construction contractor, Felix Associates of Florida, Inc. has successfully completed the emergency
tepait work associated with the above referenced project. Please find attached the Application for Payment
No. 2 & Findl for the above referenced work, We have reviewed the application, find it to be true and
correct for the work performed, and would recommend payment to the contractor in the amount of
$102,153.40.

This final application fot pagment includes adjustments to the original quantities along with some additional
items required o complete the work. The overall contract value results in a net decrease of §83,457.95 from
the oi:lgmal conitract amount.

The original unit quantities were derived pre-design to allow the contractor to commence with the wotk as
soon as possible due to the emergency nature of the repaits, Adjustments to the quantities referenced above
evolved as the final construction plans were completed and actual field conditions established. The individual
contract pay items that require adjustment, along with the reason for the adjustments are provided as follows:

Qp_anng Under-runs:
The pro]ect required less quantities for certain pay items to complete the project. The total amount of undet-
run cost is'(~) $125,871.24 and is itemized as follows:

Pay ltem Pezcent of Undeg-run '

17 §P-9.5 Asphalt 100% $ 7.222.50
Type F Curb 10% $ 23274
New 72" Headwall ' 100% $56,057.00
Reset Emtlng 727 RCP 100% $11.841.00
Epoxy Intenorjomts 72” RCP 78% $11,116.00
Rip-Rap Bank & Shore 4% $14,300.00
Fiber Optic Pull Box 50% $ 68600
Pavement Markings 30%. $ 45000
Excavate Canal to 3’ depth (MHW) 46% $23,966.00

12253 Alresi Headwall Repair, PSL Eng, Koot, True-up Istter-(draft 1).doc

A LEGACY OF EXPERTISE AND EXCELLENCE

Z@Ro SCUTH 25TH STREET FT. PIERCE

24981 (772" 4684-3557 FAX: (77C] A84-9487




Due to the extensive loss of material over the 727 culvert.and around the headwall it was originally estimated
that the 72 culvert and headwall would need to be tepaired ot teplaced. As the repair work progressed it
became evident that the existing 72" culvert and headwall could be salvaged therefore not requiring
replacement. Additionally, the extent of the canal wotk was less than originally anticipated resulting in less
Rip-Rap Bank & Shore as well as canal excavation.

The project required additional quantities for certain pay iteros to complete the project. The total amount of
overrun cost is $30,576.40 and is itemized as follows:

Pay Item Percent of Overrun Addition st
Embankment 50% $ 8,873.24
12" Stabilized Subgrade 24% $ 56640
10” Coquina Base 73% $ 1,78200
27 SP 12.5 Asphalt 154% $ 5,498.44
4 Thick Sidewalk 30% $ 97200
Repair Existing Canal Slope 25% § 1,880.00
Re-grade and Install Sod 789% $11,004.32

The overruns were a direct result of encountering more area of required repair than initially estimated. Itis of
note that the Re-grade and Install Sod overrun related to the restoration of the vacant private property used
by the contractot to stage the work.

Additional Ttemns

The additional pay items provided in the project true-up encompassed the emergency wotk that Felix was
fequired to perform in advance of the contract as well as some new items requited during construction. The
‘total amount of the additional itetns of work is $11,826.90 and item itemized as follows:

Pay Item Type of Ttem Additional Cost
MOB & Barrier Wall Emergency Work $3,661.45
Restrain 16" Force Main Emergency Work $3,219.44
Remove Debiis Emergency Work $5,386.98
Aluminnm Weir New Work $1,449.03
Irport Fill Deduct New Work () $1,890.00

The majority items dealt with the immediate securing of the project site within 24 hours of the event and are
nioted as such below.. The two riew items were the installation of a weir within the existing drainage structure
to allow an additional outfall pipe to be placed into the canal and a deduction in contract price for the use of
the dredged material as replacement fill to offset the need for additional import fill

~ We trust that this letter provides the justification for the true-up of the project and allows the final payment
to be made to the contractor. As-always, if you should have any questions regarding this submittal please do

not hesitate to contact me at (772) 464-3537, ext. 114 ot viathe email referenced above.
Sincerely,

CULPEPPER & TERPENING, INC.

12-253 Airoso Headwall Repsir, PSL Eng, Knot, Trie-w fener (draft 1)doc




CONTRACTOR APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

- Appiication No.: 2 & FINAL
|PROJECT NAME: - Alrost Emergency Repairs Date Prepared : 10/19/2012
) . Period Beginning: 9/3/2012
Cwner: City of Pt, St. Lucie Leﬁod Ending : 1011072012
Fellx's Project No.: 1889040
Contractor : Owner’'s Contract No.:
Fellx Assoclates of Florida, lnc. ) Dollar % Completion : ~ 66.92%
Enginesr: ﬂﬁ- i T Last Change Order No.: 0
Culpepper & Turpening , Inc. . ﬁiﬂe‘ Work Started: 8/2712012
980 South 25th Stroet ENQ{%‘%EE Contract Time{(Days) :
Ft. Pisros , Florids 34981 Contract Completion Date:  10/10/2012

Is of Adjusted Contract Ameunt to Date :

{A} Original Contract Amount $ 276,229.50
(B} Plus/Less: Changes par Schedule of Contract Change Orders  § 11,826.90
{C} Cumrent Contract Amount to Date Based on Quantities $ 288,056.50
Analysis of Work Performed ;
(A} Total Value of Work Performed to Date $ 192,771.65
(B} Less 0% Retained $ -
{C) Nat Valus Earned on Contract to Date $ 192,771.65
(D} Less : Amount of Previous Applications $ 90,518.25
{J) Balance Due this Application $ 102,153.40
~§
c  Cortification : The undersigned Contractor certifies that :

Contract Documents.
pated_10-25 , 2012

(1) Al previous progiress paymants receivar from Qwniar on Aceount of Werk done under the Conlract referred to above have been applied
to dischargs in full all obligations of Contractor incurred in connaction with Work coverad by pror Applications for Peyment numbered 1
ttrough 1 inclusive; {1) Title fo a7l Waork, matarials and equipmant incorperated In said Wark or otherwise listed In or coversd by this
Application for Paymant will pass to Cwnaer af ime of payment free and clear of all liens, claims, security Interest and encumbrancss (excep
stich s ame covered by Bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against such lien, claim, secusity intarest or encumbrance) {3y All
Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and not defective as thatterm is defined in the

Contmcior
Ben Baummis Project Manager

Ackn ement:

§TATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF 8T LUCIE, BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED Ben Baummier TO ME WELL KNOWN TO

BE THE PERSON DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EX.ECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND
BEFORE.ME‘I‘HAT HE EXECUTED SAID I {STRUMENT FOR THE PUR

Dated , 20
[Approvied by OWNER for Payment ¢

By
Date ;

Contractor's Recommendat Payment of the above amount due this appllcaﬁon is recommendeg

EDTHEREFP_I EXPRESSED.

- colPerpse - TE2PGu4

Comgang Name
er

By

Felix Associates, LLC. Cover Sheet 11212012



P
- $ a9LLITE $ VLYR0'TE $ 46'829'00L $ 05'590'482 § SI0L NICHO FINVHD ® LOVHINOD
$_oEaELy - S 06'SZ8LL $ - H 08429 LE 5 smoL senit afusys
nsaL~ 0801 o0 088 1) $ 1§ 60080t ¥o0 068 1) A $1 AD Joem NOLEDNFF 1112 LU0 $
- R ${coi SO6PY $ 100 - 3 - CO VY 1 €OevPL S| va |V HEAR N1V ¥
- HEEE $] 601 $698¢ 5 $100 - I §6 O5E & o s va |t ERa30 JADNIY B
- $[¥Y6LEE b | 604 PrELCE S35 0071 - ] - VrBLEE YrElz E $] v3 |t NIYWIOHOA 81 NivE] 538 T
- §lariege tlo0i SP199¢ s{00°1 - $ - S L99¢ SpIoat $] va |t TIVM UZHEVE dl 135 ® mo_._u I
SHIAU0 JONVHD
- $|sLvve'osL 8 - 08'£57'08 - S6'985'001 4 D9'6E2°042 “s{mo} penues
- Aw - - - . - m - - W
- 3 - b - - - - 3 - - 3
- b | OGOt $]1001 - [ - [ $Joot 00°0) 510001 3 1 ROREOBLURDUI 3
- $loovcLas b 1 DO'DPS - 3 - DO'FELBT $ | O00ps 00°004°2% $10128 AD 0001 AT WOio B850 1 6 GF 80 DIBABIXT| z
- S| OOErGE F - $ - OYEFOE o0l O8'EV0’E %1 OB ERD'E S L - TUeE PN 1
$ - 3 - - 3 - - $ - [ : epeibay euR] GREHY
- - - - - 9 - - W - -
- 3 | 00096 ao'tL - 3 - 00°'Ge6 $ie0l 00066 % | DO0%E b S i UGIDNREUOT) RILNG SequNN 18K ng +Z
- 3 | 0D'050°% 00l 00080 L $§000L - 5 [N 00'SE $1 41 001 R TUALeAES £Z
- b | ¢8°20F 21 00C6ET Z6'ZA¥ Tl § ] ODEGES - [ 09'86E'L 2i'g $1 AS QL2 Pag BlqeY [FSU) pue eplibey (44
- 00'¥95'04 0% 00'PR5 0} {002 - $ 00¥35 0L 5| 00C8TS [AKE] Z IEMPESH D USumee0 iz
- b | 00'589 Q' D0'989 $4{0074 - k: [ 7] 00'989 S| v3 0Z THES0]) Xog Bid one0 Joaid [+
- $100F¥6 L 000t DO'¥YE L 8100000 - $ m-a.vvm. } $v'al $1 41 00} o5 Sige?) puB YNPUOD R [0
- $ [0o'0RE'E [ 000882 5{000F - a1 00088'Z 00l $] N oF Udenedy'y 3563 1 0 LIeyD 15Ke sAdWaY 8F
- 00°00¥'8 00052 O0'0RE'L $ ] 0008 00025, $ 100002 Q0025 L 09°28 $| a1 002 ) ) B00S_mUes) Wike Jedey il
- i 1 00°00802 $10008 - [ - 00°002°G2 00'08 00°00L°GE 00°092 S AS Sel BB % SUAT /T SIOUS 3 Wi 9e - il [
- $ ] 00°802°C $i008% - 2 - [T 00 8% 008022 $ | 009 ERNEN B d¥D &6 Sl
- $i0008CL $10071 - [ - [N i) 00088 | $E0008EL 3] 1 3 YD 51 10 e Isedd e1e) 7l
$ 105980 $j00L - s - 05980 00’ 05'980°L 05980 bl S1 [ EOHIE00 1 LV 16(0 O 1910 Jeden €L
$]009L1C $100¥ - g - 00°9L1C ${00¥ 0028 ¥l $ ] 00vBL $1 vi 2l dOH Lo/ TePeat o EJHOT Joem] Aooaa ZL
- [ - A0 - ] - - [ 081481 o l¥a’ 1T 5] i ‘SiEnpag BEprioUl d0d 2, W esey it
- $ - - $ i M s 00 fS0'85 00°L50°85 4 S [ {OKISD SEPOO] 8PS LMD 24 MoN 1]
- 8EPE0Z b | 00958 FE A [ - $ OV IZE T 64 '8€ 41 09 GO 3 BGAL [
- s { 00TLE P 1 008L 00ZIE ¥ 808l - S 0o’ 00'ys AS 09 UGS 241 13d D00E WL ¥ ]
~ [ - 5] - - - - H 05 TEEL $ [ 05eg $ 1 AS SE1 Fepand neudsv $'6-dS ) Z
- §|vpeete b 58 FrEE0 e s|¥ree - — 3 (R § 0010t AS [ TSI § B doet g
- $ | 00TE0Y > | 00°Z9 00'260 Y $10029 - $ e 00'99 AS 15 aseg eunbo JL E]
- ] OV'926 2 b § O0'CH c..w.wwm.w $ 10028 - ] {009E ¢ [T AS [\ apRIbanS DETRGES 21 ¥
- b I ¥ZEZTL 9T ${ 0L L6¥ 1L 6E Ga¥F £2 $10L91E% R4 $.]00°t8L 00088°L1 S8°44 31 AD 0603 WRLBREGIZ £
- S| 000000 £ {001 00'200'E 050 00°000°E $1050 00'000'8 00°000'9 S1 1 DHURIT J0 Ten 3
" ¢ ] oo'BEI'E B ] 00°L - E - 00 BB} 92 $] 00} Q0gEL’oT 00'8E1'82 51 \CHBZHGOMN: 1
- OQALTTIWOD | GRLA14W00 | 03T TVdWOD | Q3ETT4N0D GILTANOD | AINNOWY - I0iNd LINN Anuenty
- ANNOWY ALD INOQWY ALD INNOWY %11
' ALYaA OL TWi0L NOLLYDIIddY 8IML NOLLVOIdaY SNOIAZNG
CLOZI0N0L ONIONT GORI3d HWYN LD3roud TYNIZ 8 i# NOLISINDY




